The Group had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009.  The date of initial implementation
of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011. The standard has been applied retrospectively and, in line with IFRS 9,
comparative amounts have not been restated.

Impairment
The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by
replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

For all debt instruments, the Group has applied the standard’s simplified approach and has calculated ECL based on
lifetime expected credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit
loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The adoption of the ECL requirements of IFRS 9 resulted in increases in impairment allowances of the Group’s debt
financial assets. The increase in allowance resulted in adjustment to opening Retained earnings.

The effect of the change in accounting policy on the items of the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 is
as follows:

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Change

Assets Thousand JD Thousand JD Thousand JD

Loans receivable 16,033 12,765 (3,268)

Deferred tax assets 4,941 18,278 13,337

Long term accounts receivable 5,076 - (5,076)

Total non-current assets 26,050 31,043 4,993

Accounts receivable 141,716 124,490 (17,226)

Total assets 167,766 155,533 (12,233)

Liabilities

Other current liabilities (Off balance sheet items –
bank guarantees) - 30,000 30,000

Total liabilities - 30,000 30,000

Equity

Retained earnings 363,544 321,311 (42,233)

Total Equity 678,152 635,919 (42,233)

73

JORDAN PHOSPHATE MINES CO. PLC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(In Thousands of Jordanian Dinars)

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations
The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset,
expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance
consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-